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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
OFFICE OF FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE REGULATION 

Before the Commissioner of the Office of Financial and Insurance Regulation 

In the matter of: 

DONALD WAYNE BARLOW, JR. ENFORCEMENT CASE NO. 12-11636 
Syst.em ID No. 0172844 

WEALTH TRUST INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC 
System ID No. 0090335 

Respondents. 

I 

Issued and entered 
on Jt(a,wl1 {$Av-- 2013 

By Annette E. Flood 
Chief Deputy Commissioner 

ORDER ACCEPTING STIPULATION 

Based upon the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the files and records of the Office of Financial 
and Insurance Regulation (OFIR) in this matter, the Chief Deputy Commissioner finds and 
concludes that: 

1. The Chief Deputy Commissioner has jurisdiction and authority to adopt and issue this 
Order Accepting Stipulation in this proceeding pursuant to the Michigan Administrative 
Procedures Act of 1969 (APA), as amended, MCL 24.201 .et seq., and the Michigan 
Insurance Code of 1956 (Code), MCL 500.100 et seq. 

2. All required notices have been issued in this case, and the notices and service thereof 
were appropriate and lawful in all respects. 

3. Acceptance of the Stipulation to Entry of Order is reasonable and in the public interest. 

4. All applicable provisions of the APA have been met. 

5. Donald Wayne Barlow, Jr. (Respondent Barlow) was convicted of felony Embezzlement, 
$50,000-$100,000, in Wayne County 3rd Circuit Court on March 8, 2011. 

6. By embezzling client funds, Respondents has engaged in fraudulent and dishonest 
practices, and demonstrated untrustworthiness in the conduct of business that provides 
justification for the Commissioner to suspend or revoke Respondent's insurance 
producer's license. 
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7. Respondent Barlow violated Sections 1247(2) and 1239(1)(b) of the Code, MCL 
500.1247(2) and MCL 500.1239(l)(b), by failing to report his criminal proceedings to the 
Commissioner within 30 days of the first pre-trial hearing, as required by the Code. 

8. Wealth Trust Insurance Agency, LLC (Respondent Wealth Trust) violated Section 
1239(3) of the Code, MCL 500.1239(3), by failing to report or talce corrective action 
regarding Respondent Barlow's criminal proceedings, despite the certain knowledge of 
such proceedings by Respondent Barlow, a partner of Respondent Wealth Trust. 

Now therefore, based upon the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the facts surrounding this case, 
IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

9. Respondent Barlow's resident insurance producer license, System ID No. 0172844, is 
hereby REVOKED. 

10. Respondent Wealth Trust's resident insurance producer agency license, System ID No. 
0090335, is hereby REVOKED. 

11. The Chief Deputy Commissioner retains jurisdiction over the matters contained herein 
and has the authority to issue such further order(s) as shall be deemed just, necessary, and 
appropriate in accordance with the Act. Failure to abide by the terms and provisions of 
the Stipulation to Entry of Order and this Order may result in the commencement of 
additional proceedings. 

Annette1 

Chief Deputy Commissioner 
E. Fioor ,: 
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STAT!!: OF MICHIGAN 
Dl!:l-'ARTtV.1.ENT OF LICENSING AND REGUf.;ATOH.Y AFFAIRS 

OFFJCE OF FJ.NANClAL AND INSURANCE J.U!:GULATlON 

!3cfon.• 1'lw Commh~ionc,· of the Officl~ of Finandnl nnd lnsurn.nct) Rtigufa.Oon 

.ln the inatler of: 

jDONAL.0 '\VA'YNE 13AR.LOW, JR ENFORCEMENT CAS.g NO. 12-l J636 
System ID No. 0172844 

W.EALTH TRUST 1.NSlJRANCE AGENCY, L.LC 
System JD No. 0090335 ! 

Re::;pondents. 

STlPULA''[ION TO ENTRY OF OR.DER 

lk111ald Wayne Uurlow, Jr. (berei11:\fter Rc::sponcknt Barlow) and Wealth Trust !.n.suninct Agc:ncy, 
r...1 ,C (hereinafter R.e:,pondcrn Weuh.h Trust) stipulate to tbt> fi)llowing: 

l. The:: Of.l:i<:<:? of Fimi.ncio..l and fosunrnce Regulation (O.FIR) ,'>(TYCd Rc:i:pondent., with a 
Notice of Opportunity to Show Compliance (NOSC) alleging tbaL Ri.:::,ponclcnts violated 
provi~ions ol' thi.: !nsurnncc Code of 195() (Code), JvlCL 500.100 et seq. 

~- Spcdficcdly, the NOSC conLain(:;d allcgmiom; thar Respondent. BMlow prov.idc<l 
justiticmion for di:;cipline, pursuanr to Section l.239(1 )(f) of th~: Code., M.CL 
500.1239( \ )(f), by being convicted of a folooy, Embe7,zlement, $50,000-$100,000, in 
W:)ym: County 3rd Circuit: Court. 

3, Tht.:: NOSC nlso contained nllegatiorn; that Respondent Barlow proviJe.d juslil'iu:ilion for 
disc.iplinc-, pui:$wint l.o Section 1239(1)(ll) or the Codc1 IvJCL 500.1239(1)(h), by 
(:mbcz.:1,.\i.ng cl..ient: fund:,, n fraudulent and dishonc:,L prm:lkt: thal ,dsn demonslrnlc:; 
rmtn.tst,,vonbin~s::; in Lbc conduct of business. 

4. Th~: NO.SC'. abo c;.unt.::iini.::d nlkgntion~; that Hcsponclenl l:Jnrlow vin!m-:·d Section 1247(2) 
of Lhe <.):i(k, MCL 500.1247(2), by fo.iling to rcpon hb criminal proceedings l.(1 tl1<:: 

ConHnit:i,ionc1' \Vith.in the required JO day~, mid thus provided justification for discipline 
pLu·sucmt tc, Section 1239(1)(6) of the Codt~, MCL 500.1239(1)(b), by f::d.ling, lo c(ntl.ply 
with the. Code. 

5. Thr:. NOSC :dso cont~Lirlt:d alleg.:rtioos that Re~pimdent We~1hh TrusL pr.·ovided ju:.;ti.ficaLion 
for di.scipline pur$tumt to Section 1239(3) of Lhe C<>de, MCL 500. i :239(3). by foiling to 
report or l~ike corrcclivc action regarding Rcspor1di:nt 13mfow's violation of 0~:cti.on 
IJ47(2) of the. Code, MCL 500, l.247('.2), dei.;pite the certain knowledge of th~,t violation 
by R(:;spondcnt Barlow. n pnrtn0r of Respondent \Vcrilth Trust. 

https://0~:cti.on
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6. Respondents waive the right to an opportunity to show compliance pursuant to the 
Michigan Administrative Procedures Act (AP A), MCL 24.201 et seq. 

7. Respondents and OFIR conferred for the purpose ofresolving this matter. 

8. At all pertinent times, Respondent Barlow was licensed with OFIR as a resident insurance 
producer pursuant to the Code. 

9. At all pertinent times, Respondent Wealth Trust was licensed with OFIR as a resident 
insurance producer agency pursuant to the Code. 

10. All parties have complied with the procedural requirements of the APA and the Code. 

11. Respondent Barlow admits that he was convicted for embezzling client funds, a 
fraudulent and dishonest practice that also demonstrates untrustworthiness in the conduct 
of business. 

12. Respondent Barlow, on behalf of Respondent Wealth Trust, admits that Wealth Trust 
failed to report or talce corrective action regarding Respondent Barlow's criminal 
proceedings. 

13. Respondent Barlow's resident insurance producer license (No. 0172844) shall be 
revoked. 

14. Respondent Wealth Trust's resident insurance producer agency license (No. 0090335) 
shall be revoked. 

15. Respondents have had an opportunity to review the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the 
proposed Order Accepting Stipulation and have the same reviewed by legal counsel. 

16. Respondents understand and agree that this Stipulation to Entry of Order will be 
presented to the Chief Deputy Commissioner for approval. 

17. The Chief Deputy Commissioner may, in her sole discretion, decide to accept or reject 
this Stipulation to Entry of Order. If the Chief Deputy Commissioner accepts the 
Stipulation to Entry of Order, Respondents waive the right to a hearing in this matter and 
consent to the entry of the Order Accepting Stipulation. If the Chief Deputy 
Commissioner does not accept the Stipulation to Entry of Order, Respondents waive any 
objection to the Commissioner holding a formal administrative hearing and malcing his 
decision after such hearing. 

Consent Order and Stipulation - Insurance (1/13/2013) 
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OFl.R :,t·uff approv~::; rlfr; stipulation and recomme.nds that th(:; Chief Deputy C1.mJmi:,sioncr is::;uc 
the above Order. 

Con$ent Order and Stipulation • ln!;;w;ince (l/13/20:13) 


